

No. 21-6156

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VILASINI GANESH,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY  
939 Old Chester Road  
Far Hills, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
aschlafly@aol.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

November 29, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. Calendar Efficiency Must Yield to the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel, a Basic Right Compelling Review Here .....	4
II. Manifest Injustice Resulted Here from the Unconstitutional Breakdown in the Adversarial Process.....	8
Conclusion.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	8
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) ..	8, 9
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgs. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	2
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgs. v.</i> <i>Mathews</i> , 423 U.S. 975 (1975) .....	1
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgs. v. Tex. Med.</i> <i>Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	2
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	2
<i>Genzler v. Longanbach</i> , 410 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014) .....	6
<i>Kaur v. Maryland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 5 (2020) .....	5
<i>People v. Rodgers</i> , 119 Mich. App. 767, 327 N.W.2d 353 (1982) .....	8
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008) .....	6
<i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	2
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	2
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....	i
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) .....	5, 6, 8

*United States v. Natale*, 719 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 2  
*Weems v. United States*, 217 U.S. 349 (1910) ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

3 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1768) ..... 9  
Letter from Clarendon to W. Pym (Jan. 27, 1766), in 1 Papers of John Adams 169 (R. Taylor ed. 1977) ..... 5  
Robert W. Pratt, “The Implications of *Padilla v. Kentucky* on Practice in the United States District Courts,” 31 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 169 (2011) ..... 7

No. 21-6156
